

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Morris Jerome Brickle-Hicks,	)	
	)	
Petitioner-Appellant,	)	
	)	
-vs-	)	
	)	
State of North Dakota,	)	Supreme Ct. No. 20210073
	)	
Respondent-Appellee.	)	Dist. Ct. No. 08- <del>2021</del> -CV-1909
		2020

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

---

Appeal from Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief  
Dated February 23, 2021

Burleigh County District Court  
South Central Judicial District  
The Honorable John Grinsteiner, Presiding

---

Julie Lawyer  
Burleigh County State’s Attorney  
514 East Thayer Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
Service Address: bc08@nd.gov  
Phone No: (701) 222-6672  
BAR ID No: 05693  
Attorney for Respondent-Appellee

Jamie Schaible  
Law Clerk  
Certified Under Rule of Limited Practice by Law Students

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Table of Authorities .....	Page 3
Statement of the Issue .....	¶1
Statement of the Case.....	¶2
Statement of the Facts .....	¶8
Argument .....	¶13
I. The district court properly denied Hicks’s petition for post-conviction relief because Hicks has not satisfied either prong of the <i>Strickland</i> standard entitling him to post-conviction relief regarding ineffective assistance of counsel. ....	¶13
A. Standard of Review.....	¶13
B. Hicks fails to establish his trial counsel was ineffective or that he was prejudiced by such ineffective representation. ....	¶17
Conclusion .....	¶24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 2019 ND 69, 924 N.W.2d 87 .....	¶17
<i>DeCoteau v. State</i> , 2000 ND 44, 608 N.W.2d 240 .....	¶17
<i>Klose v. State</i> , 2005 ND 192, 705 N.W.2d 809 .....	¶15
<i>Laib v. State</i> , 2005 ND 187, 705 N.W.2d 845 .....	¶¶15, 16
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 2005 ND 202, 706 N.W.2d 74 .....	¶14
<i>Roe v. State</i> , 2017 ND 65, 891 N.W.2d 745 .....	¶13
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 2006 ND 106, 713 N.W.2d 513 .....	¶16
<i>Rümmel v. State</i> , 2006 ND 216, 722 N.W.2d 528 .....	¶14
<i>Sambursky v. State</i> , 2006 ND 223, 723 N.W.2d 524 .....	¶¶14, 15
<i>State v. Brickle-Hicks</i> , 2018 ND 194, 916 N.W.2d 781 .....	¶¶4, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	¶¶13, 17
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 2005 ND 217, 707 N.W.2d 242 .....	¶16
<b>Constitutional Amendments</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	¶¶14, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-01 .....	¶3
<b>Rules</b>	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	¶13
